

No. 22-2078

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KRISTY ROSS,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
1:08-cv-03233-RDB (Hon. Richard D. Bennett)

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE
COMMISSION**

ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

MATTHEW M. HOFFMAN
Attorney

Of Counsel:
MIRIAM R. LEDERER
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C., 20850

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3097
mhoffman@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
QUESTION PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Trial, Judgment, and Initial Appeal.....	3
B. <i>AMG</i> and the Motion To Vacate	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Monetary Judgment Is Not Void Under Rule 60(b)(4).	11
A. <i>AMG</i> Did Not Affect the District Court’s Subject-Matter Jurisdiction or the FTC’s Standing.	13
1. The District Court Had Subject-Matter Jurisdiction.	13
2. The FTC Had Article III Standing.....	18
B. In Any Event, There Was an Arguable Basis for the District Court’s Monetary Judgment in 2012.	22
1. Rule 60(b)(4) Affords Relief Only When There Is No Arguable Basis for Jurisdiction.....	22
2. There Was an Arguable Basis for the District Court’s Decision Based on Then-Unanimous Legal Authority.	25

II. The District Court Properly Denied Ross’s Motion To Vacate the
Judgment Under Rule 60(b)(6).....27

CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	28
<i>Aikens v. Ingram</i> , 652 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2011)	9, 11
<i>AMG Capital Management, LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021).....	1, 15, 19
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	14, 16
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	9
<i>Army & Air Force Exchange Serv. v. Sheehan</i> , 456 U.S. 728 (1982).....	21
<i>Bailey v. Ryan Stevedoring Co.</i> , 894 F.2d 157 (5th Cir. 1990)	32
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022).....	16
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017).....	29, 30, 32
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	21
<i>Compton v. Alston S.S. Co.</i> , 608 F.2d 96 (4th Cir. 1979)	23, 29
<i>Diaz v. Stephens</i> , 731 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Dowell v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 993 F.2d 46 (4th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Emery v. Roanoke City School Bd.</i> , 432 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2005)	19, 20
<i>Federated Dep’t Stores v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	10
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)	5

<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)	5
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr.</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>FTC v. Freecom Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>FTC v. Magazine Sols., LLC</i> , 432 F. App'x 155 (3d Cir. 2011)	5
<i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>FTC v. Ross</i> , 743 F.3d 886 (4th Cir. 2014)	1, 5
<i>FTC v. Sec. Rare Coin & Bullion Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>FTC v. Shire Viropharma, Inc.</i> , 917 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Girardi v. Heep</i> , No. 98-2617, 1999 U.S. App LEXIS 34309 (4th Cir. Dec. 30, 1999)	24
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	10, 27, 28
<i>Great-West Life Annuity & Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	20, 21
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	2, 10, 26
<i>Hawkins v. i-TV Digitális Távközlési zrt.</i> , 935 F.3d 211 (4th Cir. 2019)	24, 25, 26
<i>Heckert v. Dotson</i> , 272 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2001)	23

<i>Henson v. Fidelity Nat’l Fin., Inc.</i> , 943 F.3d 434 (9th Cir. 2019)	32, 33
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 245 F. App’x 258 (4th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Ga.</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)	10
<i>Kemp v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1856 (2022)	27, 29, 31
<i>Moses v. Joyner</i> , 815 F.3d. 163, 168 (4th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Mumid v. Abraham Lincoln High Sch.</i> , 618 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2010)	21, 22
<i>Nat’l Urban League v. Ross</i> , 977 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>Phelps v. Alameida</i> , 569 F.3d 1120, 1135-40 (9th Cir. 2009)	32, 33, 34
<i>Raby v. Davis</i> , 907 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 2018)	30, 32
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995)	2, 10, 26
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994)	26
<i>Stauffer v. Brooks Bros.</i> , 619 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	16, 19
<i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , 37 F.4th 977, 983 (4th Cir. 2022)	28
<i>United States ex rel. Bunk v. Gosselin World Wide Moving, N.V.</i> , 741 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Garibaldi v. Orleans Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 397 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>United States v. Philip Morris, USA Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 844 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	16, 17

<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 109 U.S. 258 (1883).....	16
<i>United States v. Welden</i> , 377 U.S. 95 (1964).....	15
<i>United States v. Welsh</i> , 879 F.3d 530 (4th Cir. 2018)	9, 14, 15, 22
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010).....	12, 22
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	18
<i>Wendt v. Leonard</i> , 431 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2005)	12, 23, 25

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 53(b).....	1, 4
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a)	3, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1345	3, 14

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	11
Fed R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c)(1).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

13B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (Westlaw ed. Apr. 2022).....	18
<i>Ex-Idaho woman hiding after \$163M federal judgment</i> , Associated Press, Dec. 9, 2012.....	5
